THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:	Jay Scott Emler, C Shari Feist Albred Pat Apple		·
In the Matter of the Genera	al Investigation)	
Regarding the U.S. Environmental			
Protection Agency's Final Rule on Carbon			Docket No. 16-GIME-242-GIE
Pollution Emission Guidel	ines for Existing)	
Stationary Sources: Electri	•)	
Units.	Č	ĺ	

ORDER GRANTING KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and decision. Having reviewed the pleadings and record, the Commission makes the following findings:

1. On December 3, 2015, the Commission issued an Order Opening General Investigation into the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Final Rule on Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources.¹ The Order stated, "[p]arties granted intervention shall be limited to making written and oral comments and inclusion on the service list, which will assure receipt of copies of comments and other pleadings deemed non-confidential." The Order further noted that, "[p]arties granted intervention will not be granted the right to issue discovery but will be able to review the non-confidential responses to Staff's data requests."

¹ Order Opening General Investigation (Order) December 3, 2015.

² Id. at ¶ 9.

³ Id.

- On December 22, 2015, Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed a 2. Petition to Intervene, setting forth their substantial interest in this proceeding as a vertically integrated electric public utility with generating units required to comply with EPA rules regarding emission guidelines. KCP&L further asserted their expertise, insight, experience and information may assist the Commission in its investigation in this matter and therefore requests participation in the docket.
- 3. The Commission finds KCP&L has demonstrated an interest in this proceeding. Therefore, pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-225, the Commission grants KCP&L's Petition to Intervene under the conditions set forth in the Order Opening General Investigation.
- 4. KCP&L will be added to the official service list. Service of pleadings, communications, and correspondence should be delivered to counsel of record and KCP&L's other designees, as follows:

Robert J. Hack

Telephone: (816) 556-2791

Roger W. Steiner

Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Kansas City Power & Light Co.

One Kansas City Place

1200 Main St. – 16th Flr.

Kansas City, MO 64105

Facsimile: (816) 556-2787

E-mail: rob.hack@kepl.com

E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Glenda Cafer

Telephone: (785) 271-9991

Terri Pemberton

Telephone: (785) 232-2123

Cafer Pemberton, LLC

3321 SW 6th Ave.

Topeka, KS 66606

Facsimile: (785) 233-3040

E-mail: glenda@caferlaw.com

E-mail: terri@caferlaw.com

Mary Turner, Director Reg. Affrs. Kansas City Power & Light Co. One Kansas City Place 1200 Main Street, 19th Flr. Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2874

Facsimile: (816) 556-2110 E-Mail: mary.turner@kcpl.com Nicole Wehry, Senior Paralegal Kansas City Power & Light Co. One Kansas City Place 1200 Main Street, 16th Flr. Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2077 Facsimile: (816) 556-2787

nicole.wehry@kcpl.com

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

A. KCP&L's Petition to Intervene is granted pursuant to the conditions set forth in the Order Opening General Investigation and K.A.R. 82-1-225.

B. The parties have 15 days, plus three days if service of this Order is by mail, to petition the Commission for reconsideration.⁴

C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further orders as it deems necessary.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Emler, Chairman; Albrecht, Commissioner; Apple, Commissioner

	1441	1	2010	
Dated:	JAN 2	1	ZUID	
Daicu.				

Amy L. Green

Secretary to the Commission

Order Mailed Date

JAN 22 2016

SF

⁴ K.S.A. 66-118b.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-GIME-242-GIE

I, the undersigned	, certify that the true	copy of the attached	d Order has been serve	ed to the following	parties by means of

first class mail/hand delivered on JAN 2 1 2016

DOROTHY BARNETT CLIMATE & ENERGY PROJECT PO BOX 1858 HUTCHINSON, KS 67504-1858 barnett@climateandenergy.org

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 glenda@caferlaw.com

TAYLOR P. CALCARA, ATTORNEY WATKINS CALCARA CHTD.
1321 MAIN ST STE 300
PO DRAWER 1110
GREAT BEND, KS 67530
Fax: 620-792-2775
tcalcara@wcrf.com

SUSAN B. CUNNINGHAM, ATTORNEY DENTONS US LLP 7028 SW 69TH ST AUBURN, KS 66402-9421 Fax: 816-531-7545 susan.cunningham@dentons.com

SAMUEL FEATHER, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 Fax: 785-271-3167 s.feather@kcc.ks.gov RENEE BRAUN, CORPORATE PARALEGAL, SUPERVISOR SUNFLOWER ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION 301W. 13TH PO BOX 1020 (67601-1020) HAYS, KS 67601 Fax: 785-623-3395 rbraun@sunflower.net

MARK D. CALCARA, ATTORNEY WATKINS CALCARA CHTD. 1321 MAIN ST STE 300 PO DRAWER 1110 GREAT BEND, KS 67530 Fax: 620-792-2775 mcalcara@wcrf.com

NIKI CHRISTOPHER, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 n.christopher@curb.kansas.gov

ROBERT V. EYE, ATTORNEY AT LAW KAUFFMAN & EYE 4840 Bob Billings Pkwy, Ste. 1000 Lawrence, KS 66049-3862 Fax: 785-234-4260 bob@kauffmaneye.com

ANDREW FRENCH, SENIOR LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 Fax: 785-271-3314 a.french@kcc.ks.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-GIME-242-GIE

KATE GLEESON, ATTORNEY
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
1000 SW JACKSON, SUITE 560
TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368
Fax: 785-296-7119
kgleeson@kdheks.gov

ROBERT J. HACK, LEAD REGULATORY COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2787 rob.hack@kcpl.com

PATRICK PARKE, VP CUSTOMER SERVICE MIDWEST ENERGY, INC. 1330 CANTERBURY ROAD PO BOX 898 HAYS, KS 67601-0898 Fax: 785-625-1494 patparke@mwenergy.com

WAYNE PENROD, EXECUTIVE MANAGE, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY SUNFLOWER ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION 301W. 13TH PO BOX 1020 (67601-1020) HAYS, KS 67601 Fax: 785-623-3395 wpenrod@sunflower.net

SHONDA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

MARY TURNER, DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIR KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2110 mary.turner@kcpl.com TOM GROSS, AIR MONITORING AND PLANNING SECTION CHIEF KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 1000 SW JACKSON, SUITE 310 TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368 tgross@kdheks.gov

GARY MASON, DEPUTY SECRETARY KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 1000 SW JACKSON, SUITE 540 TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368 gmason@kdheks.gov

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 terri@caferlaw.com

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

AL TAMIMI, VICE PRESIDENT, TRANSMISSION PLANNING AND POLICY SUNFLOWER ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION 301W. 13TH PO BOX 1020 (67601-1020) HAYS, KS 67601 Fax: 785-623-3395 atamimi@sunflower.net

NICOLE A. WEHRY, SENIOR PARALEGAL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 641419679 Fax: 816-556-2787 nicole.wehry@kcpl.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-GIME-242-GIE

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe

DeeAnn Shupe

Order Mailed Date
JAN 2 2 2016